
,, }'IINUTES, SEVIER RIVER WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, INC. BUD,IIT MEETING; JANUA-RY 31, 1980
1Cl0O a.n., Comnissloners Room, Sevier County Court House, Rlchfield, Utah.

PffiSENT: Memberrs of the Board of Directo::s Sevler Rlver tlater Users Assoclation, Tncr
Clark J. }JaII, Pres., Scott Smith, V.P., Jannes D. Perkins, F. Dwlght
Malngren, Homer U. Peterson, and Secy. lfendell N. And.erson.

ABSENT: lee A. GooLdr and Phi1l Niel:on, oxcused.

Utah State Department Naturaf Resources DLvlslon of Tater Rlghts:
Donal-d C. Norseth, Arthur V. May, Stanley Adans, Roger llalker,
Ray Owens, and Kirb Forbush.

l'leetlng called to orrler by Mr. Donald C. Norseth, who conmented. on general outlook
of water situation in Utah. He reported efforts are being mad.e ty national econony
corunlttee to have the S.C.S. discontinue snow measurlng and r-eportlng and. have states
or other local governments do the work. Mr. Norseth stated 1n vlew of expertlse
developed by S.C.S. with "snow telI" program and use of hellcopte::s and other equip-
ment they have available, it would be well for S.C.S. to continue the servj_ce.
l'lenbers of the Board agreed and added this work is done at a time of year when the
ag;ency's work load is at a low point.

IIfII'IUTES FEAD AND APPROI/ED
Minutes of the Budget Meeting January 25, 1979, were read., ad.justed and. unaninously
approved.

A]'INUAL MPORT APPROiM
Mr. Donald C. Nolseth presented^ eaeh person present a copy of the Departnents buclget
and clisbursements for sevier River Water systen. of the 50,600 dollars budgeted fort9?9, $46,095.32 was dlsbursed. The repori was unanl*ors-ly approved. by the Board..

BIIDGET RECOI'tlvltllDED FOR 19E0
After dlseusslng the natter iten by 1tem, rnoti.on was mad.e by F. Dwlght Malmgren,
second.ed. by Homer U. Pete::son, and passed unanimously, reconruend.ing to the Utah State
Division of l{ater Rights' applcoval of the 1!80 budget for Sevier River Distribution
as ind.icated. below. Also' that the 1!80 Class I water users be assessed. on the basisof acre feet of water listed as being delivered by the cornrnissioner d.uring the year
In9, at a rate that w111 prod.uce $34,900.; and Class If water users on a second foot
basis relghted according to the various five group delivery basies at such a rate
that will prod.uce the arnount of $2,OOO, and the Central Utah Conservancy District
assessed the amount of $20,000.

1980 Bud.get as reconnend.ed:
Budget ften No.

'l

2.
).
4.
).
A

(t

U.

9.
1n
115L a

La.
L).
l lrL+.

funount approved
$14,500 .00

1 6,000 .00
3,500.00
2,100.00
2,900.00
1 ,300.00

700.00
100.00
700.00

1 3 ,000 .00
70a,a0

7,500,00
500,00_0._

$tr,9oo.oo

Description of Ttern
Cornnissioner's SaIary (Upper Div)
Conrnissloner's SaIary (Lower Dlv)
Gatenens' Salaries
Comn. and Dep Comn. Matchlng Socia1 Sec.
Conm. and Dep Conm. Matching Retirement
Bonds and Insurance pren. (fnct. Health)
Conmissione::s Annual Reporb
Office Expense
Telephone Expense
Travel Expenses @ I per rrllo
M i tr:e;l 7 ttnr:r),ni b);tperrct:+:
EqulpnerrL and Supplles
Seasonal Help
Sevier River l{ater Users Assoc., Inc.
TOTAI



fiI1.IEil COI,II,IISSIONERS ntscoil},tr^gi \
l.iotlon was na.de by Homer U; -eterson, second.ed. by Scott B. f. Lh, recommendlng that
Ray Onens be appointed. Sevier River Commissioner, Upper Divisi-on, for the 1980

"rl.on and unt1l a successor is appointed. and qualified, at a salary of $14,J00 per
yeaT. A1so, that Roger t{afker be appointed Sevier River Corunissloner, Lower
Dlvlslon, for the 1980 season and untll a successor j.s appointed. and quallfied at
a sa1ary of $15,000.per year.

REPORTS 0F RTVER COMI'IISSIOIERS
Roger Walker reported the flow of the rlver ls good and that the ground water ls
not retarrled ty freezing of the ground surface. He stated. there is In effect an
agreenent wherety Piute Reservoir and Conal Co. can get ad.justment for water Solng
dorm the river instead of being held in"'Piute Reservoir, but cautloned. any adjust-
ments running into a second. year becone a "sticky" problen.

Ray Owens advlsed there is room in the Otter Creek Reservolr for 11,000 ac. ft. of
water, in Piute Reservoir fo 20,000 ac. ft. of water, and Sevier Bridge Reservoir
for 1,20,000 ac. ft. of water. He lndicated he was enjoylng his work and woulcl like
to be reappolnted..

EFFORT TO ]NCLUDE AIL WATER IN COX DECRBE IN ASSESSMEI{TS

After discr:ssing the matter, motion was rnad'e by Janes D' Perkins, second'ecl ancl Passed
unaninously, requeSling,lhe_Biver Corunissione::s to assemble the infonnatlon necessarlr
in preparation i"2583858if,!t&n"t" of al-l- water listed in the Cox necree speciftrIng

time and date of flow./
NEPORT OF AAEA EI'IGTNEIER

Area Engineer reported. he is anxious to properly serve the area and appreciates havlng
his offiee 1n the area. He said the building in which hls offlce is now located
eannot be approved for another lease period. because of the cond.ition of the bulltllng.
He stated. there is not appropriate space avallable ln Salina and 1f hls office ls
noved. to Btchfiefd, it will result in better service to the River Systern as a whole.

RECESS TAKEti AT 1.2200 N00N FOR LlJNClmON AT NEW IIESTERN I'lOTEl,.

AT 1;30, DTffiCTORS 0F SEVIER Rr\rER IIATER USERS ASSN., TNC. RECONVU{ED AND TRANSACT@

]ITE FOI,],CH]]{G BUSINESS :

]}ICREASE IN DTRECTCIR EEES Al{D I'II],EAGE RATE ADOP]ED
After discussing the natter, upon notion of Scott B. Slith, seconded. by Hourer U.
Pete::son, and- pissed. unaninously, setting d.irecto::s fees at $50.00 per day or
neeting and setting the nileage :ate for d.irectors aL $.35 per nile necessarily
traveled in the service of this association.
PI,AI{S T,IADE F'OR ANNIIIA], MESIING
Tt ras cleeicled to have a reporb fron Cent::al Utah Project authorities, a report fron
River ConnissloneTs, and a financial report JYon the association Treastrer, F. Duight
lrlalngren, concerning the financial activitles of the association for 19791 other
buslness as nay appropriately be raised at the meeting and electlon of four d.irecto::s
and to hold the meeting in the court roon of Sevler County Court House.

MEHTflG ADJOURNED.

ATTEST: SIGNED;
Presldent


